

No. 10-1016

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANIEL COLEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS;
FRANK BROCCOLINA, STATE COURT
ADMINISTRATOR; LARRY JONES,
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—————◆—————
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
Counsel of Record
THE PENNSYLVANIA
STATE UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
Lewis Katz Building
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

EDWARD SMITH, JR.
LAW OFFICE OF
EDWARD SMITH, JR.
2225 Saint Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
(410) 366-0494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Overview.....	5
A. Petitioner Coleman’s Termination and FMLA Claim.....	6
1. Petitioner Coleman’s FMLA Claim ...	6
2. Daniel Coleman’s Employment and Termination.....	7
3. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Congress Acted Within Its Expansive Powers Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment In Passing The FMLA As A Targeted Response To Gender Discrimination	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. The FMLA, Including The Self-care Provision, Validly Abrogates The State’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress Unambiguously Expressed Its Intent To Abrogate The States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity In The FMLA	17
D. Under Section 5, Congress’ Powers Are Broad, And Congress Intended To Act Pursuant To Those Powers	18
E. Congress Acted Pursuant To This Broad Remedial Power When Enacting The FMLA	21
II. The Nation’s History Of Unconstitutional Gender Discrimination, Combined With The Congressional Record, Is A Sufficient Factual Basis For Congress To Abrogate Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	24
A. The Nation, Including The States, Have A Long History Of Unconstitutional Sex Discrimination, Which Persists	24
B. Because Of This Documented History Of Sex Discrimination, Congress Did Not Need To Compile The Type Of Detailed Record Of Unconstitutional Conduct That The Court Found Lacking In <i>Kimel</i> And <i>Garrett</i>	30
C. Congress Nevertheless Documented That The Self-care Provision Responded To Unconstitutional Gender Discrimination.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Self-care Provision Directly Responds To Sex Discrimination In The Granting Of Leave	36
2. Self-care Seeks To Guarantee That The Sexes Are Treated Equally In The Granting Of Leave.....	40
3. Congress Found That, Despite State Laws Prohibiting Sex Discrimination, Most States, Like Other Employers, Were Free To Engage In Sex Discrimination In Employment.....	48
III. The Court Should Not Unravel Interrelated Provisions Of The FMLA, Requiring Independent Support For Every Provision In Determining Whether The Self-care Provision Is Valid Section 5 Legislation.....	52
IV. The FMLA Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To Gender Discrimination, The Constitutional Harm Congress Addressed In The FMLA	56
V. The Circuits’ Analysis Of The Self-care Provision Largely Contradicts The Rationale Of <i>Hibbs</i>	60
CONCLUSION.....	64

STATUTORY APPENDIX

Family and Medical Leave Act.....	App. 1
-----------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	31
<i>Ansorge v. City of Green Bay</i> , 224 N.W. 119 (Wis. 1929).....	27
<i>Backie v. Cromwell Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 13</i> , 242 N.W. 389 (Minn. 1932)	27
<i>Bd. of Rev. v. Johnson</i> , 76 So. 859 (Ala. 1917).....	27
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Gar-</i> <i>rett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19, 30, 56, 59, 61
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley</i> , 97 N.E. 367 (Mass. 1912)	26
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	22, 29, 31
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Comms.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	32
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	25, 25, 30
<i>Goesaert v. Clearly</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	25
<i>Grimison v. Board of Educ. of City of Clay Ctr.</i> , 16 P.2d 492 (Kan. 1932)	27
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898)	26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	30, 34, 49
<i>Jones Metal Prods. v. Walker</i> , 281 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio 1972).....	27
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	30, 31
<i>Kazmier v. Widmann</i> , 225 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000)	63
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	31
<i>McKlintic v. 36th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 508 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007)	63
<i>Miles v. Bellfontaine Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 481 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	27, 28
<i>Nelson v. Univ. of Tex. at Dallas</i> , 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	62, 63
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009).....	30
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	31, 51
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12, 16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	33
<i>South Dakota v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 487 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2007).....	63
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	14, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	34, 53
<i>Townsel v. Missouri</i> , 233 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2000).....	61, 62
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)....	14, 25
<i>Wilson-Jones v. Caviness</i> , 99 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 630(b)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-26	28
Ohio R. C. § 4107.43	28
The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 23	
U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.	
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(5)-(6)	41
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(6).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4).....	22, 24, 37
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)-(5)	5, 42
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(5).....	21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A)	57
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(B)(i).....	57
29 U.S.C. § 2611(3)	57
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)	12
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 2612	4
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)-(D)	55
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D).....	6, 8, 47
29 U.S.C. § 2612(A)-(D)	13
29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(1).....	55
29 U.S.C. § 2612(e)	57
29 U.S.C. § 2613(a).....	57
29 U.S.C. § 2617	58
29 U.S.C. § 2617(2).....	16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(ii).....	37
Brief of Respondent United States, <i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) (No. 01-1368) 2002 WL 31455490	25, 35, 49
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Custodial Mothers and Fathers and Their Child Support: 2007</i> (2009).....	14
Women’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Sum- mary of State Labor Laws for Women</i> (1969).....	26
 LEGISLATIVE RECORD	
103 Cong. Rec. S1694 (1993)	46
103 Cong. Rec. S1697 (1993).....	48
153 Cong. Rec. S10,371 (daily ed. July 31, 2007)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1990, H.R. 770, 101st Cong. § 103 (1990).....	44
H.R. REP. NO. 100-511, pt. 1, at 9 (1988).....	44
H.R. REP. NO. 100-511, pt. 2 (1988)	58
H.R. REP. NO. 101-479 (1990).....	44, 45, 46
H.R. REP. NO. 102-135, pt. 1 (1991)	42, 48, 52
H.R. REP. NO. 102-303 (1991).....	45
H.R. REP. NO. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 103-8, pt. 2 (1993)	15, 59
S. REP. NO. 101-77, pt. 1 (1989)	47
S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993).....	22, 27, 50
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1, the Family and Medical Leave Act. Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 103d Cong. (1993).....</i>	<i>45, 46</i>
<i>Parental and Disability Leave: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Serv. and the Subcomm. on Comp. and Emp. Benefits of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv. and the Subcomm. on Labor Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. (1985).....</i>	<i>36</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parental and Disability Leave: Joint Hearing H.R. 2020 Before the Subcomm. on Civil Service and the Subcomm. on Compensation and Emp. Benefits of the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Service and the Subcomm. on Labor Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. 2 (1985).....</i>	38
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearing on S.249, pt. 2, Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs, and Alcoholism of the S. Comm. of Labor and Human Res., 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	38
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Joint Hearings on H.R. 925 Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	40
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. (1986).....</i>	39, 40, 43
